503384212 07/09/2015

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3430834

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., AS AGENT	07/01/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	WWRD IRELAND IPCO LLC
Street Address:	164 SHAFTESBURY AVENUE
City:	LONDON
State/Country:	ENGLAND
Postal Code:	WCZ 8HL
Name:	WWRD IPCO LLC
Name: Street Address:	WWRD IPCO LLC 164 SHAFTESBURY AVENUE
Street Address:	164 SHAFTESBURY AVENUE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 13

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D462296
Patent Number:	D462294
Patent Number:	D462293
Patent Number:	D462295
Patent Number:	D552927
Patent Number:	D517865
Patent Number:	D514888
Patent Number:	D513375
Patent Number:	D514368
Patent Number:	D545489
Patent Number:	D515871
Patent Number:	D522405
Patent Number:	D541109

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

PATENT REEL: 036039 FRAME: 0624

503384212

Fax Number: (302)636-5454

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

 Phone:
 202-408-3121 X62348

 Email:
 jpaterso@cscinfo.com

Correspondent Name: CORPORATION SERVICE COMPANY Address Line 1: 1090 VERMONT AVENUE NW, SUITE 430

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	699486-5
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JEAN PATERSON
SIGNATURE:	/jep/
DATE SIGNED:	07/09/2015

Total Attachments: 7

source=7-9-15 BOA-WWRD Ireland-PT#page1.tif source=7-9-15 BOA-WWRD Ireland-PT#page2.tif source=7-9-15 BOA-WWRD Ireland-PT#page3.tif source=7-9-15 BOA-WWRD Ireland-PT#page4.tif source=7-9-15 BOA-WWRD Ireland-PT#page5.tif source=7-9-15 BOA-WWRD Ireland-PT#page6.tif

source=7-9-15 BOA-WWRD Ireland-PT#page7.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

WHEREAS, WWRD IPCo LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("<u>IPCo</u>") granted a security interest in and lien upon certain patents and applications for patents to Bank of America, N.A., a national banking association ("<u>Term Loan Agent</u>") as set forth in the Patent Security Agreement, dated as of December 27, 2012, by IPCo in favor of Term Loan Agent (the "<u>IPCo Term Loan Patent Security Agreement</u>");

WHEREAS, WWRD Ireland IPCo LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Ireland IPCo," and together with IPCo, each a "Grantor", and collectively the "Grantors") granted a security interest in and lien upon certain patents and applications for patents to Term Loan Agent as set forth in the Patent Security Agreement, dated as of December 27, 2012, by Ireland IPCo in favor of Term Loan Agent (the "Ireland IPCo Term Loan Patent Security Agreement," and together with the IPCo Term Loan Patent Security Agreement, the "Term Loan Patent Security Agreements");

WHEREAS, IPCo granted a security interest in and lien upon certain patents and applications for patents to Bank of America, N.A., a national banking association ("Revolver Agent," and together with Term Loan Agent, each an "Agent", and collectively the "Agents") as set forth in the Patent Security Agreement, dated as of December 27, 2012, by IPCo in favor of Revolver Agent (the "IPCo Revolver Patent Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, Ireland IPCo granted a security interest in and lien upon certain patents and applications for patents to Revolver Agent as set forth in the Patent Security Agreement, dated as of December 27, 2012, by Ireland IPCo in favor of Revolver Agent (the "Ireland IPCo Revolver Patent Security Agreement," and together with the IPCo Revolver Patent Security Agreement and the Term Loan Patent Security Agreements, each a "Patent Security Agreement", and collectively the "Patent Security Agreements");

WHEREAS, the Patent Security Agreements were recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 29566, Frame 361, and at Reel 29601, Frame 614;

WHEREAS, Grantors have requested that each Agent release and reassign its interest in the patents more fully identified in <u>Schedule I</u> annexed hereto and made a part hereof (the "<u>Released Patents</u>") and all related rights, title and interest of Grantors in the Released Patents;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, each Agent hereby:

- 1. releases and reassigns to each Grantor any and all liens, security interests, right, title and interest of such Agent granted pursuant to any Patent Security Agreement (to which such Agent is a party) in the Released Patents, without recourse or representation or warranty, express or implied, of any kind or nature whatsoever;
- 2. agrees that any power of attorney or similar rights granted by a Grantor to such Agent pursuant to any Patent Security Agreement (to which such Agent is a party) is terminated with respect to the Released Patents; and

3. authorizes and requests that the United States Patent and Trademark Office note and record the existence of the release hereby given.			
[Signature page follows]			

NY:1722158.5

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agents have cau	used this Release of Security Interest i	n
Patents to be executed by its duly authorized officer this	, 2015.	

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Term Loan Agent and Revolver Agent

By: Sing Single

Title:

هرن ک

[Signature Page to Release of Security Interest in Patents]

SCHEDULE I TO RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

<u>LIST OF RELEASED PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS</u>

See attached

UK Registered Design Rights

WWRD IPCo LLC

COUNTRY	REG. DES. TITLE	APP. / REG. NO.	APP. / REG. DATE
United Kingdom	Chinoiserie Green Plate	3024092	11-May-06
United Kingdom	Chinoiserie White Plate	3024093	
United Kingdom	Clarice Cliff Bowl	2080898	
United Kingdom	Clarice Cliff Plate Cup Saucer	2070360	16-Mar-98
Onited Kingdom	2070360	2070300	10-1011-90
United Kingdom	Clarice Cliff Sugar Shaker 2080891	2080891	11-Mar-99
United Kingdom	Clarice Cliff Sugar Shaker 2080899	2080899	11-Mar-99
United Kingdom	Clarice Cliff Teacup, saucer, plate 2081154	2081154	18-May-99
United Kingdom	Clarice Cliff Teapot 2072624	2072624	25-Jun-98
United Kingdom	Clarice Cliff Teapot 2072625	2072625	25-Jun-98
United Kingdom	Clarice Cliff Teapot 2072626	2072626	25-Jun-98
United Kingdom	Clarice Cliff Teapot 2072627	2072627	25-Jun-98
United Kingdom	Clarice Cliff Teapot 2081155	2081155	18-May-99
United Kingdom	Clarice Cliff Wall Plate	2080897	11-Mar-99
United Kingdom	Coliseum Plate	2054955	22-Jul-96
United Kingdom	Cornucopia Charger Plate	2046022	11-Jun-95
United Kingdom	Cornucopia Coffee Cup	2046023	11-Jun-95
United Kingdom	Cornucopia Line Accent Plate	2046021	11-Jun-95
United Kingdom	Cornucopia Plate	2044778	1-Jun-95
United Kingdom	Golden Bird Charger Plate	4008213	8-Aug-08
United Kingdom	Golden Bird Large Square Plate	4008212	8-Aug-08
United Kingdom	Golden Bird Plain Plate	4008214	8-Aug-08
United Kingdom	Golden Bird Plate	4008211	8-Aug-08
United Kingdom	Laurel Plate	3024619	1-Mar-06
United Kingdom	Laurel Plate	3024091	1-Mar-06
United Kingdom	Shagreen Plate	4002596	2-May-07
United Kingdom	Shagreen Plate	4002594	2-May-07
United Kingdom	Shagreen Plate	4002595	2-May-07
United Kingdom	Shagreen Plate	4002593	2-May-07
United Kingdom	Susie Cooper Cup	2075478	3-Aug-98
United Kingdom	Susie Cooper Saucer	2070359	3-Aug-98

^{*} Maintenance fees accepted in the name of Josiah Wedgwood & Sons Limited.

AM 50945301.1 1

UK Registered Design Rights

WWRD Ireland IPCo LLC

Country of Registration	Registration	Application / Registration Number	Application / Registration Date
United Kingdom	"A vase"	2106533	
United Kingdom	"A vase"	2106534	1-Jun-01
United Kingdom	"A vase"	2106535	1-Jun-01
United Kingdom	"A vase"	2106536	1-Jun-01

AM 50945304.1 1

Registered Design Rights

WWRD Ireland IPCo LLC

Country of Registration	Registration	Application / Registration Number	Application / Registration Date	Reel/Frame No.
United States	'A VASE''	D462,296		29566-361; 29601-614
United States	'A VASE"	D462,294	3-Sep-02	29566-361; 29601-614
United States	'A VASE''	D462,293	3-Sep-02	29566-361; 29601-614
United States	'A VASE''	D462,295	3-Sep-02	29566-361; 29601-614
United States	Band for a Stem of a Stemmed	D552,927	16-Oct-07	
	Glass			29566-361; 29601-614
United States	Bowl	D517,865 S	28-Mar-06	29566-361; 29601-614
United States	Bowl	D514,888	14-Feb-06	29566-361; 29601-614
United States	Bowl (Centre Piece)	D513,375	3-Jan-06	29566-361; 29601-614
United States	Decanter	D514,368	7-Feb-06	29566-361; 29601-614
United States	Lampshade	D545,489 S	26-Jun-07	29566-361; 29601-614
United States	Tumbler	D515,871	28-Feb-06	29566-361; 29601-614
United States	Vase	D522,405 S	6-Jun-06	29566-361; 29601-614
United States	Wine Glass	D541,109 S	24-Apr-07	29566-361; 29601-614

REEL: 036039 FRAME: 0632 RECORDED: 07/09/2015

AM 51307891.1 **PATENT**